thousand) subordinated, unsecured, rated, listed, taxable, redeemable, transferable, non-convertible debentures denominated 

in Indian Rupees, having a face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) each and an aggregate nominal value of 

INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Crore) (the "Debentures" or "NCDs") including a green shoe option of 2,500 (two 

thousand five hundred) subordinated, unsecured, rated, listed, taxable, redeemable, transferable, non-convertible debentures 

denominated in INR, having a face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) each and an aggregate nominal value of 

INR 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crore) (the "Green Shoe Option") on a private placement basis (the "Issue"). 

Certain details of the Debentures are as follows: 

(a) Rating: The Debentures are rated as "ICRA A / Stable" (pronounced as "ICRA A") with 'Stable' outlook by ICRA Limited 

pursuant to the letter dated July 14, 2025 and the rating rationale/press release dated July 16, 2025.

[...]

Lakh) that are set out in the return of allotment filed by the Issuer 

with the ROC pursuant to Rule 14(6) of the Companies (Prospectus 

and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014; or  

(c) if the Green Shoe Option has not been exercised in accordance with 

this Key Information Document, 2,500 (two thousand five hundred) 

subordinated, unsecured, rated, listed, taxable, redeemable, 

transferable, non-convertible debentures denominated in INR, 

having a face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh) each 

and an aggregate nominal value of INR 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees 

Twenty Five Crore). 

Debenture Holders / 

Investors 
means each person who is: 

(a) registered as a Beneficial Owner; and 

(b) registered as a debenture holder in the Register of Debenture 

Holders. 

Sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) shall be deemed to include transferees of

[...]

Green Shoe Option means 2,500 (two thousand five hundred) subordinated, unsecured, rated, 

listed, taxable, redeemable, transferable, non-convertible debentures 

denominated in INR, having a face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One 

Lakh) each and an aggregate nominal value of INR 25,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Twenty Five Crore). 

General Information 

Document/GID 

means the general information document dated on or about August 13, 2024 

issued by the Issuer for subscription to non-convertible securities to be issued 

by the Issuer (including the Debentures) on a private placement basis in

[...]

** As the Debentures will be issued by way of private placement to identified investors in accordance 

with the process prescribed by SEBI, no specific expenses are envisaged to be incurred on printing 

and distribution of issue stationary in respect of such issue of Debentures. 

*** As the Debentures includes a green shoe option of INR 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five 

Crore only), the determinations set out herein have been made on the basis of a base issue size of INR 

25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crore only). 

5.10 Financial Information 

(a) The audited financial statements (i.e. profit and loss statement, balance sheet and cash flow 

statement) both on a standalone and consolidated basis for a period of three completed years, 

which shall not be more than six months old from the date of the issue document or issue opening